City of Mississauga

Memorandium:

City Department and Agency Comments

Date Finalized: Enter/choose date. File(s): A320/20

To: Committee of Adjustment Ward: 1

From: Committee of Adjustment Coordinator

Meeting date:

Meeting date: 2020-10-22

Consolidated Recommendation

The City recommends that the Committee have regard for all comments and evidence provided by the applicant and area residents when assessing if the application meets the requirements of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act.

Application Details

The applicants request the Committee to approve a minor variance to allow the construction of a balcony on the subject property proposing:

- 1. A balcony projection of 4.06m (approx. 13.32ft) whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, permits a maximum balcony projection of 1.00m (approx. 3.28ft) in this instance; and
- 2. The area below the balcony to be included in the landscaped area calculation whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, does not permit the area below a balcony to be included in the landscaped area in this instance.

Amendments

"[Enter amendments to variances]"

Recommended Conditions and Terms

"[Enter terms and conditions here]"

Background

Property Address: 1060 Walden Circle – Unit 22

Mississauga Official Plan

Character Area: Clarkson Village Community Node

Designation: Residential Medium Density

Zoning By-law 0225-2007

Zoning: RM4 (Residential)

Other Applications

Building Permit: 20-2912

Site and Area Context

The subject property is located within the Clarkson Village Community Node Character Area, northwest of Clarkson Road North and Lakeshore Road West. The subject site is located within a townhouse complex which also contains high-rise apartment buildings. The area is comprised of mature vegetation and includes Sheridan Creek Trail which is a Significant Natural Area. The application proposes a balcony in the rear yard requiring a variance for balcony projection.

File:A320/20



Comments

Planning

Section 45 of the *Planning Act* provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. Approval of applications must meet the requirements set out under 45(1) and/or 45(2) (a) or (b) in the Planning Act.

Staff comments concerning the application are as follows:

Through a detailed review of the application, staff is of the opinion that the application is appropriate to be handled through the minor variance process. Further, the application raises no concerns of a planning nature.

Conclusion

The Planning and Building Department recommends that the Committee have regard for all comments and evidence provided by the applicant and area residents when assessing if the application meets the requirements of Section 45 (1) of the Planning Act.

Comments Prepared by: Lucas Petricca, Committee of Adjustment Planner

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Transportation and Works Comments

This Department has no objections; comments or requirements with respect to C.A.'A' 320/20.

Comments Prepared by: David Martin, Supervisor Development Engineering

Appendix 2 – Zoning Comments

The Planning and Building Department is currently processing a building permit application under file 20-2912. Based on review of the information currently available for this building permit, the variances, as requested are correct.

Comments Prepared by: Adam McCormack, Zoning Examiner

Appendix 3 - Parks, Forestry & Environment

"[Enter Community Services staff comments]"

Comments Prepared by: Click here to insert name, title...

Appendix 4 – Heritage

"[Enter Community Services staff comments]"

Comments Prepared by: Click here to insert name, title...

Appendix 5 – Region of Peel Comments

Regional Planning staff have reviewed the applications listed on the October 22nd, 2020 Committee of Adjustment Agenda. We have no comments or objections to the following applications:

Minor Variance Applications: A-316/20, A-318/20, A-319/20, A-320/20, A-321/20, A-322/20, A-323/20, A-324/20, A-325/20, A-328/20, A-356/20.

I trust this information is of assistance to you and the Committee. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (905) 791-7800 ext. 8243 or by email at diana.guida@peelregion.ca.

Comments Prepared by: Diana Guida, Junior Planner

City of Mississauga

Memorandium:

City Department and Agency Comments

Appendix 6- Conservation Authority Comments

"[Entert CA comments]"

Comments Prepared by: Click here to insert name, title...

Appendix 7 – "[Enter other agency name"

"[Enter other agency comments"

Comments Prepared by: Click here to insert name, title...

Schedule 1

Conditions

• None